Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING COURT SUPPORT SERVICES. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Subsection (g) of section 17a-28 of the 2014 supplement to 
the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(g) The department shall disclose records, subject to subsections (b) 
and (c) of this section, without the consent of the person who is the 
subject of the record, to: 

(1) The person named in the record or such person's authorized 
representative, provided such disclosure shall be limited to 
information (A) contained in the record about such person or about 
such person's biological or adoptive minor child, if such person's 
parental rights to such child have not been terminated; and (B) 
identifying an individual who reported abuse or neglect of the person, 
including any tape recording of an oral report pursuant to section 17a-
103, if a court determines that there is reasonable cause to believe the 
reporter knowingly made a false report or that the interests of justice 
require disclosure; 

(2) An employee of the department for any purpose reasonably 
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related to the performance of such employee's duties; 

(3) A guardian ad litem or attorney appointed to represent a child or 
youth in litigation affecting the best interests of the child or youth; 

(4) The Attorney General, any assistant attorney general or any 
other legal counsel retained to represent the department during the 
course of a legal proceeding involving the department or an employee 
of the department; 

(5) The Child Advocate or the Child Advocate's designee; 

(6) The Chief Public Defender or the Chief Public Defender's 
designee for purposes of ensuring competent representation by the 
attorneys with whom the Chief Public Defender contracts to provide 
legal and guardian ad litem services to the subjects of such records and 
for ensuring accurate payments for services rendered by such 
attorneys; 

(7) The Chief State's Attorney or the Chief State's Attorney's 
designee for purposes of investigating or prosecuting an allegation 
related to child abuse or neglect, provided such prosecuting authority 
shall have access to records of a child charged with the commission of 
a delinquent act, who is not being charged with an offense related to 
child abuse, only while the case is being prosecuted and after 
obtaining a release; 

(8) A state or federal law enforcement officer for purposes of 
investigating an allegation related to child abuse or neglect; 

(9) [Any] A foster or prospective adoptive parent, if the records 
pertain to a child or youth currently placed with the foster or 
prospective adoptive parent, or a child or youth being considered for 
placement with the foster or prospective adoptive parent, and the 
records are necessary to address the social, medical, psychological or 
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educational needs of the child or youth, provided no information 
identifying a biological parent is disclosed without the permission of 
such biological parent; 

(10) The Governor, when requested in writing in the course of the 
Governor's official functions, the Legislative Program Review and 
Investigations Committee, the joint standing committee of the General 
Assembly having cognizance of matters relating to human services, the 
joint standing committee of the General Assembly having cognizance 
of matters relating to the judiciary or the [select] joint standing 
committee of the General Assembly having cognizance of matters 
relating to children, when requested in writing by any of such 
committees in the course of [said] such committee's official functions, 
and upon a majority vote of [said] such committee, provided no name 
or other identifying information is disclosed unless such information is 
essential to the gubernatorial or legislative purpose; 

(11) The Department of Public Health for the purpose of (A) 
determining the suitability of a person to care for children in a facility 
licensed pursuant to section 19a-77, 19a-80 or 19a-87b; (B) determining 
the suitability of such person for licensure; or (C) an investigation 
conducted pursuant to section 19a-80f; 

(12) The Department of Developmental Services, to allow said 
department to determine eligibility, facilitate enrollment and plan for 
the provision of services to a child who is a client of said department 
and who is applying to enroll in or is enrolled in said department's 
voluntary services program. At the time that a parent or guardian 
completes an application for enrollment of a child in the Department of 
Developmental Services' voluntary services program, or at the time 
that said department updates a child's annual individualized plan of 
care, said department shall notify such parent or guardian that the 
Department of Children and Families may provide records to the 
Department of Developmental Services for the purposes specified in 
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this subdivision without the consent of such parent or guardian; 

(13) A state agency that licenses or certifies an individual to educate 
or care for children or youth; 

(14) A judge or employee of a probate court who requires access to 
such records in order to perform such judge's or employee's official 
duties; 

(15) A judge of the Superior Court for purposes of determining the 
appropriate disposition of a child convicted as delinquent or a child 
who is a member of a family with service needs; 

(16) A judge of the Superior Court in a criminal prosecution for 
purposes of in camera inspection whenever (A) the court has ordered 
that the record be provided to the court; or (B) a party to the 
proceeding has issued a subpoena for the record; 

(17) A judge of the Superior Court and all necessary parties in a 
family violence proceeding when such records concern family violence 
with respect to the child who is the subject of the proceeding or the 
parent of such child who is the subject of the proceeding; 

(18) The Auditors of Public Accounts, or their representative, 
provided no information identifying the subject of the record is 
disclosed unless such information is essential to an audit conducted 
pursuant to section 2-90; 

(19) A local or regional board of education, provided the records are 
limited to educational records created or obtained by the state or 
Connecticut Unified School District #2, established pursuant to section 
17a-37; 

(20) The superintendent of schools for any school district for the 
purpose of determining the suitability of a person to be employed by 
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the local or regional board of education for such school district 
pursuant to subsection (a) of section 10-221d; 

(21) The Department of Motor Vehicles for the purpose of criminal 
history records checks pursuant to subsection (e) of section 14-44, 
provided information disclosed pursuant to this subdivision shall be 
limited to information included on the Department of Children and 
Families child abuse and neglect registry established pursuant to 
section 17a-101k, subject to the provisions of sections 17a-101g and 
17a-101k concerning the nondisclosure of findings of responsibility for 
abuse and neglect; 

(22) The Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services for 
the purpose of treatment planning for young adults who have 
transitioned from the care of the Department of Children and Families;  

(23) The superintendent of a public school district or the executive 
director or other head of a public or private institution for children 
providing care for children or a private school pursuant to sections 
17a-101b, 17a-101c and 17a-101i; [and]  

(24) The Department of Social Services for the purpose of (A) 
determining the suitability of a person for payment from the 
Department of Social Services for providing child care; (B) promoting 
the health, safety and welfare of the child or youth; or (C) investigating 
allegations of fraud provided no information identifying the subject of 
the record is disclosed unless such information is essential to any such 
investigation; and 

(25) The Court Support Services Division of the Judicial Branch, to 
allow the division to determine the supervision and treatment needs of 
a child or youth, and provide appropriate supervision and treatment 
services to such child or youth, provided such disclosure shall be 
limited to information that identifies the child or youth, or a member 
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of such child's or youth's immediate family, as being or having been 
(A) committed to the custody of the Commissioner of Children and 
Families as delinquent, (B) under the supervision of the Commissioner 
of Children and Families, or (C) enrolled in the voluntary services 
program operated by the Department of Children and Families. 

Sec. 2. Section 46b-124 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) For the purposes of this section, "records of cases of juvenile 
matters" includes, but is not limited to, court records, records 
regarding juveniles maintained by the Court Support Services 
Division, records regarding juveniles maintained by an organization or 
agency that has contracted with the Judicial Branch to provide services 
to juveniles, records of law enforcement agencies including 
fingerprints, photographs and physical descriptions, and medical, 
psychological, psychiatric and social welfare studies and reports by 
juvenile probation officers, public or private institutions, social 
agencies and clinics. 

(b) All records of cases of juvenile matters, as provided in section 
46b-121, except delinquency proceedings, or any part thereof, and all 
records of appeals from probate brought to the superior court for 
juvenile matters pursuant to section 45a-186, shall be confidential and 
for the use of the court in juvenile matters, and open to inspection or 
disclosure to any third party, including bona fide researchers 
commissioned by a state agency, only upon order of the Superior 
Court, except that: (1) [The records concerning any matter transferred 
from a court of probate pursuant to section 45a-623 or subsection (g) of 
section 45a-715 or any appeal from probate to the superior court for 
juvenile matters pursuant to subsection (b) of section 45a-186 shall be 
available to the court of probate from which such matter was 
transferred or from which such appeal was taken; (2) such] Such 
records shall be available to (A) the attorney representing the child or 
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youth, including the Division of Public Defender Services, in any 
proceeding in which such records are relevant, (B) the parents or 
guardian of the child or youth until such time as the child or youth 
reaches the age of majority or becomes emancipated, (C) an adult 
adopted person in accordance with the provisions of sections 45a-736, 
45a-737 and 45a-743 to 45a-757, inclusive, (D) employees of the 
Division of Criminal Justice who, in the performance of their duties, 
require access to such records, (E) employees of the Judicial Branch 
who, in the performance of their duties, require access to such records, 
(F) another court under the provisions of subsection (d) of section 46b-
115j, (G) the subject of the record, upon submission of satisfactory 
proof of the subject's identity, pursuant to guidelines prescribed by the 
Office of the Chief Court Administrator, provided the subject has 
reached the age of majority or has been emancipated, (H) the 
Department of Children and Families, [and] (I) the employees of the 
Division of Public Defender Services who, in the performance of their 
duties related to Division of Public Defender Services assigned 
counsel, require access to such records, and (J) judges and employees 
of the Probate Court who, in the performance of their duties, require 
access to such records; and [(3)] (2) all or part of the records concerning 
a youth in crisis with respect to whom a court order was issued prior 
to January 1, 2010, may be made available to the Department of Motor 
Vehicles, provided such records are relevant to such order. Any 
records of cases of juvenile matters, or any part thereof, provided to 
any persons, governmental [and] or private agencies, [and] or 
institutions pursuant to this section shall not be disclosed, directly or 
indirectly, to any third party not specified in subsection (d) of this 
section, except as provided by court order, [or] in the report required 
under section 54-76d or 54-91a or as otherwise provided by law. 

(c) All records of cases of juvenile matters involving delinquency 
proceedings, or any part thereof, shall be confidential and for the use 
of the court in juvenile matters and shall not be disclosed except as 
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provided in this section. 

(d) Records of cases of juvenile matters involving delinquency 
proceedings shall be available to (1) Judicial Branch employees who, in 
the performance of their duties, require access to such records, (2) 
judges and employees of the Probate Court who, in the performance of 
their duties, require access to such records, and [(2)] (3) employees and 
authorized agents of state or federal agencies involved in (A) the 
delinquency proceedings, (B) the provision of services directly to the 
child, (C) the design and delivery of treatment programs pursuant to 
section 46b-121j, or (D) the delivery of court diversionary programs. 
Such employees and authorized agents include, but are not limited to, 
law enforcement officials, community-based youth service bureau 
officials, state and federal prosecutorial officials, school officials in 
accordance with section 10-233h, court officials including officials of 
both the regular criminal docket and the docket for juvenile matters 
and officials of the Division of Criminal Justice, the Division of Public 
Defender Services, the Department of Children and Families, the Court 
Support Services Division and agencies under contract with the 
Judicial Branch. Such records shall also be available to (i) the attorney 
representing the child, including the Division of Public Defender 
Services, in any proceeding in which such records are relevant, (ii) the 
parents or guardian of the child, until such time as the subject of the 
record reaches the age of majority, (iii) the subject of the record, upon 
submission of satisfactory proof of the subject's identity, pursuant to 
guidelines prescribed by the Office of the Chief Court Administrator, 
provided the subject has reached the age of majority, (iv) law 
enforcement officials and prosecutorial officials conducting legitimate 
criminal investigations, (v) a state or federal agency providing services 
related to the collection of moneys due or funding to support the 
service needs of eligible juveniles, provided such disclosure shall be 
limited to that information necessary for the collection of and 
application for such moneys, and (vi) members and employees of the 
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Board of Pardons and Paroles and employees of the Department of 
Correction who, in the performance of their duties, require access to 
such records, provided the subject of the record has been convicted of 
a crime in the regular criminal docket of the Superior Court and such 
records are relevant to the performance of a risk and needs assessment 
of such person while such person is incarcerated, the determination of 
such person's suitability for release from incarceration or for a pardon, 
or the determination of the supervision and treatment needs of such 
person while on parole or other supervised release. Records disclosed 
pursuant to this subsection shall not be further disclosed, except that 
information contained in such records may be disclosed in connection 
with bail or sentencing reports in open court during criminal 
proceedings involving the subject of such information, or as otherwise 
provided by law. 

(e) Records of cases of juvenile matters involving delinquency 
proceedings, or any part thereof, may be disclosed upon order of the 
court to any person who has a legitimate interest in the information 
and is identified in such order. Records disclosed pursuant to this 
subsection shall not be further disclosed, except as specifically 
authorized by a subsequent order of the court. 

(f) Records of cases of juvenile matters involving delinquency 
proceedings, or any part thereof, shall be available to the victim of the 
crime committed by such child to the same extent as the record of the 
case of a defendant in a criminal proceeding in the regular criminal 
docket of the Superior Court is available to a victim of the crime 
committed by such defendant. The court shall designate an official 
from whom such victim may request such information. Records 
disclosed pursuant to this subsection shall not be further disclosed, 
except as specifically authorized by a subsequent order of the court. 

(g) Information concerning a child who is the subject of an order to 
take such child into custody or other process that has been entered into 



Substitute Senate Bill No. 152 

 

Public Act No. 14-173 10 of 17 
 

a central computer system pursuant to subsection (i) of section 46b-
133, as amended by this act, may be disclosed to employees and 
authorized agents of the Judicial Branch, law enforcement agencies 
and the Department of Children and Families in accordance with 
policies and procedures established by the Chief Court Administrator. 

[(g)] (h) Information concerning a child who has escaped from a 
detention center or from a facility to which [he] the child has been 
committed by the court or for whom an arrest warrant has been issued 
with respect to the commission of a felony may be disclosed by law 
enforcement officials. 

[(h)] (i) Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit any 
person employed by the Judicial Branch from disclosing any records, 
information or files in [his] such employee's possession to any person 
employed by the Division of Criminal Justice as a prosecutorial official, 
inspector or investigator who, in the performance of his or her duties, 
requests such records, information or files, or to prohibit any such 
employee of said division from disclosing any records, information or 
files in [his] such employee's possession to any such employee of the 
Judicial Branch who, in the performance of his or her duties, requests 
such records, information or files. 

(j) Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit a party from 
making a timely objection to the admissibility of evidence consisting of 
records of cases of juvenile matters, or any part thereof, in any 
Superior Court or Probate Court proceeding, or from making a timely 
motion to seal any such record pursuant to the rules of the Superior 
Court or the rules of procedure adopted under section 45a-78. 

[(i)] (k) A state's attorney shall disclose to the defendant or [his] 
such defendant's counsel in a criminal prosecution, without the 
necessity of a court order, exculpatory information and material 
contained in any record disclosed to such state's attorney pursuant to 
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this section and may disclose, without a court order, information and 
material contained in any such record which could be the subject of a 
disclosure order. 

[(j)] (l) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (d) of this 
section, any information concerning a child that is obtained during any 
mental health screening or assessment of such child, during the 
provision of services pursuant to subsection (b) of section 46b-149, or 
during the performance of an educational evaluation pursuant to 
subsection (e) of section 46b-149, shall be used solely for planning and 
treatment purposes and shall otherwise be confidential and retained in 
the files of the entity providing such services or performing such 
screening, assessment or evaluation. Such information may be further 
disclosed only for the purposes of any court-ordered evaluation or 
treatment of the child or provision of services to the child, or pursuant 
to sections 17a-101 to 17a-101e, inclusive, 17b-450, 17b-451 or 51-36a. 
Such information shall not be subject to subpoena or other court 
process for use in any other proceeding or for any other purpose. 

[(k)] (m) Records of cases of juvenile matters involving delinquency 
proceedings, or any part thereof, containing information that a child 
has been convicted as delinquent for a violation of subdivision (e) of 
section 1-1h, subsection (c) of section 14-147, subsection (a) of section 
14-215, section 14-222, subsection (b) of section 14-223, subsection (a), 
(b) or (c) of section 14-224, section 30-88a or subsection (b) of section 
30-89, shall be disclosed to the Department of Motor Vehicles for 
administrative use in determining whether administrative sanctions 
regarding such child's motor vehicle operator's license are warranted. 
Records disclosed pursuant to this subsection shall not be further 
disclosed. 

[(l)] (n) Records of cases of juvenile matters involving adoption 
proceedings, or any part thereof, shall be confidential and may only be 
disclosed pursuant to sections 45a-743 to 45a-757, inclusive.  
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Sec. 3. Section 54-108e of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) Probation officers shall provide intensive pretrial supervision 
services, in accordance with guidelines developed by the Court 
Support Services Division, whenever ordered to do so by the court. 

(b) Probation officers shall complete alternative sentencing plans, in 
accordance with guidelines developed by the Court Support Services 
Division, for persons who have entered into a stated plea agreement 
that includes a term of imprisonment of two years or less, whenever 
ordered to do so by the court. 

(c) Probation officers may evaluate persons sentenced to a term of 
imprisonment of two years or less who have been confined under such 
sentence for at least ninety days and have complied with institutional 
rules and necessary treatment programs of the Department of 
Correction, and may develop a community release plan for such 
persons in accordance with guidelines developed by the Court Support 
Services Division. If a probation officer develops a community release 
plan, the probation officer shall apply for a sentence modification 
hearing under section 53a-39. 

(d) Information contained in an alternative sentencing plan or a 
community release plan shall be available only to: (1) Employees of the 
Judicial Branch who in the performance of their duties require access 
to the information contained in such plan; (2) employees and 
authorized agents of state or federal agencies involved in the design 
and delivery of treatment services to the person who is the subject of 
such plan; (3) employees of state or community-based agencies 
providing services directly to the person who is the subject of such 
plan; [and] (4) an attorney representing the person who is the subject 
of such plan in any proceeding in which such plan is relevant; (5) 
employees of the Division of Criminal Justice who are assigned to the 
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court location where the court ordered completion of an alternative 
sentencing plan pursuant to subsection (b) of this section, or where a 
sentence modification hearing will be heard pursuant to subsection (c) 
of this section; and (6) employees of the Department of Correction. 

Sec. 4. Section 46b-133 of the general statutes is amended by adding 
subsection (i) as follows (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(NEW) (i) Whenever a child is subject to a court order to take such 
child into custody, or other process issued pursuant to this section or 
section 46b-140a, the Judicial Branch may cause the order or process to 
be entered into a central computer system in accordance with policies 
and procedures established by the Chief Court Administrator. The 
existence of the order or process in the computer system shall 
constitute prima facie evidence of the issuance of the order or process. 
Any child named in the order or process may be arrested or taken into 
custody based on the existence of the order or process in the computer 
system and, if the order or process directs that such child be detained, 
the child shall be held in a juvenile detention center. 

Sec. 5. Section 53a-223 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) A person is guilty of criminal violation of a protective order 
when an order issued pursuant to subsection (e) of section 46b-38c, 
subsection (f) of section 53a-28, or section 54-1k or 54-82r has been 
issued against such person, and such person violates such order. 

(b) No person who is listed as a protected person in such protective 
order may be criminally liable for (1) soliciting, requesting, 
commanding, importuning or intentionally aiding in the violation of 
the protective order pursuant to subsection (a) of section 53a-8, or (2) 
conspiracy to violate such protective order pursuant to section 53a-48. 

(c) Criminal violation of a protective order is a class D felony.  
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Sec. 6. Subsection (a) of section 54-56i of the 2014 supplement to the 
general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) There is established a pretrial drug education and community 
service program for persons charged with a violation of section 
21a-267, 21a-279 or 21a-279a. The drug education and community 
service program shall include a fifteen-week drug education program 
[, a fifteen-session drug intervention program] and a substance abuse 
treatment program of not less than fifteen sessions, and the 
performance of community service.  

Sec. 7. Subsection (c) of section 54-56i of the 2014 supplement to the 
general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(c) The court, after consideration of the recommendation of the 
state's attorney, assistant state's attorney or deputy assistant state's 
attorney in charge of the case, may, in its discretion, grant such 
application. If the court grants such application, the court shall refer 
such person (1) to the Court Support Services Division for 
confirmation of the eligibility of the applicant, (2) to the Department of 
Mental Health and Addiction Services for evaluation and 
determination of an appropriate drug education or substance abuse 
treatment program for the first or second time such application is 
granted, and (3) to a state-licensed substance abuse treatment program 
for evaluation and determination of an appropriate substance abuse 
treatment program for the third time such application is granted, 
except that, if such person is a veteran, the court may refer such person 
to the Department of Veterans' Affairs or the United States Department 
of Veterans Affairs, as applicable, for any such evaluation and 
determination. For the purposes of this subsection and subsection (d) 
of this section, "veteran" means a person who is (A) a veteran, as 
defined in subsection (a) of section 27-103, or (B) eligible to receive 
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services from the United States Department of Veterans Affairs 
pursuant to Title 38 of the United States Code. 

Sec. 8. Subdivision (1) of subsection (d) of section 54-56i of the 2014 
supplement to the general statutes is repealed and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(d) (1) (A) Upon confirmation of eligibility and receipt of the 
evaluation and determination required under subsection (c) of this 
section, such person shall be placed in the drug education and 
community service program and referred by the Court Support 
Services Division for the purpose of receiving appropriate drug 
[intervention] education services or substance abuse treatment 
program services, as recommended by the evaluation conducted 
pursuant to subsection (c) of this section and ordered by the court, to 
the Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services or to a state-
licensed substance abuse treatment program for placement in the 
appropriate drug education or substance abuse treatment program, 
except that, if such person is a veteran, the division may refer such 
person to the Department of Veterans' Affairs or the United States 
Department of Veterans Affairs, subject to the provisions of 
subdivision (2) of this subsection.  

(B) Persons who have been granted entry into the drug education 
and community service program for the first time shall participate in 
either a fifteen-week drug education program or a substance abuse 
treatment program of not less than fifteen sessions, as ordered by the 
court on the basis of the evaluation and determination required under 
subsection (c) of this section. Persons who have been granted entry 
into the drug education and community service program for the 
second time shall participate in either a fifteen-week drug education 
program or a substance abuse treatment program of not less than 
fifteen sessions, as ordered by the court based on the evaluation and 
determination required under subsection (c) of this section. Persons 
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who have been granted entry into the drug education and community 
service program for a third time shall be referred to a state-licensed 
substance abuse program for evaluation and participation in a course 
of treatment as ordered by the court based on the evaluation and 
determination required under subsection (c) of this section. 

(C) Persons who have been granted entry into the drug education 
and community service program shall also participate in a community 
service program administered by the Court Support Services Division 
pursuant to section 53a-39c. Persons who have been granted entry into 
the drug education and community service program for the first time 
shall participate in the community service program for a period of five 
days. Persons who have been granted entry into the drug education 
and community service program for the second time shall participate 
in the community service program for a period of fifteen days. Persons 
who have been granted entry into the drug education and community 
service program for a third or additional time shall participate in the 
community service program for a period of thirty days. 

(D) Placement in the drug education and community service 
program pursuant to this section shall not exceed one year. Persons 
receiving substance abuse treatment program services in accordance 
with the provisions of this section shall only receive such services at 
state-licensed substance abuse treatment program facilities that are in 
compliance with all state standards governing the operation of such 
facilities, except that, if such person is a veteran, such person may 
receive services from facilities under the supervision of the 
Department of Veterans' Affairs or the United States Department of 
Veterans Affairs, subject to the provisions of subdivision (2) of this 
subsection.  

(E) Any person who enters the drug education and community 
service program shall agree: (i) To the tolling of the statute of 
limitations with respect to such crime; (ii) to a waiver of such person's 
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right to a speedy trial; (iii) to complete participation in the drug 
education and community service program, as ordered by the court; 
(iv) to commence participation in the drug education and community 
service program not later than ninety days after the date of entry of the 
court order unless granted a delayed entry into the program by the 
court; and (v) upon completion of participation in the drug education 
and community service program, to accept (I) placement in a treatment 
program upon the recommendation of a provider under contract with 
the Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services or a provider 
under the supervision of the Department of Veterans' Affairs or the 
United States Department of Veterans Affairs, or (II) placement in a 
treatment program that has standards substantially similar to, or 
higher than, a program of a provider under contract with the 
Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services, if the Court 
Support Services Division deems it appropriate.  

Approved June 11, 2014 


